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Regulations on Fees, Contributions, and Exemptions  
ANNEX 1 - Fees for Academic Year 2024/2025: Amounts and Deadlines 

 
DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED  

Document Deadline Notes 

ISEE University By the deadline for submitting 
applications for the allocation of 
benefits and services for the right 

to study 
 

 

The date of registration with INPS is 
considered valid. 
Anyone who applies from October 18th to 
December 31st, 2024, will incur a late fee 
of €50. 
The document does not need to be 
submitted to the University; it will be 
acquired directly from the INPS database. 

By October 17, 2024, for those 
who do NOT participate in the Call 

for benefits and services for the 
right to study  

 

ISEE Parificato By November 30, 2024, for those 
participating in the Call for Benefits 
and Services for the Right to Study 

Upload to the Online Services Portal of the 
CR 

By December 31, 2024, for those 
who do NOT participate in the Call 

for Benefits and Services for the 
Right to Study 

Send to ticket.unical.it 

Exemption request 
for enrolled family 
members:,  

April 30, 2025 on ticket.unical.it only if paying the 
maximum (no ISEE) 

 
AMOUNTS OF ANNUAL TAXATION 

Tax/cost Amount Notes 

Stamp duty 16€  

Insurance cost 0,50   

Study Right Tax (TDSU) 

 
 
 

130€ For ISEE-University (or ISEE-Parificato) not 
exceeding € 27.726,79 

140€ For ISEE-University (or ISEE-Parificato) ranging 
from € 27.726,80 e € 55.453,58 

160€ For ISEE-University (or ISEE-Parificato) 
exceeding € 55.453,58 

Comprehensive Annual Contribution 
(CA) 

Calculated 
based on 
income 

See calculation rule for 'CA' 

Additional contribution for the 
CLMCU in Conservation and 

Restoration of Cultural Heritage 

(ISEE-
University-
15.000)/5 

In any case, not exceeding € 2,000 

Flat-rate registration fee for 
international students 

1.000€ inclusive of TDSU and CA 
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In the event that, following checks, it is found that the requirements for exemptions or reductions of fees 
are not met, the exemption/reduction of the due contribution will be revoked, with the imposition of the 
maximum amount of taxation provided.  

 
INSTALLMENTs E DEADLINES 

Installment  Due Enrollment/Student 
type 

Deadline* Notes 

1^ 
Installment  

Stamp 
duty + 
insurance 

Enrollment  
 

Deadlines set by the 
admission call: 

 

Ongoing enrollment  
 

September 30, 2024 
 

Beyond that date, a 
contribution of € 20 
is due for late 
enrollment 

Out-of-course 
enrollment 
 

December 22, 2024 
 
 

Beyond that date, a 
contribution of € 20 
is due for late 
enrollment 

2^ 
Installment 

TDSU + 
1/3 of CA 

Enrolled (Bachelor's 
Degrees and Single-Cycle 
Degrees)  
and currently enrolled  

November 30, 2024  

Enrolled in Master's 
Degree programs 
 

January 31, 2025  

Enrolled out of course  December 28.  2024  

3^ 
Installment 

1/3 of CA 
+ Any 
contributi
ons and 
fees due 

all February 28, 2025  

4^ 
Installment 

1/3 of CA all May 31, 2025 Not due for those 
who graduate by 
April 30, 2025 

 
* Deadlines that fall on a Saturday/Sunday or holiday are extended to the next business day 
 
LATE PAYMENT FEE 

Fixed amount Period 

3% Installment  From 1 to 30 days of late payment 

8% Installment From 31 to 60 days of late payment 

15% Installment Beyond 60 days of late payment 

Note: for invoices issued after the deadline due to reasons not attributable to the University (e.g., delay 
by the student in regularizing fees from the previous academic year), late fees are due according to the 
original deadline 
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Academic Career and Diploma Issuance 

Fee/cost Amount Notes 

Stamp duty 16€ Due on all requests 

Fee for individual course enrollment 15€ For 
each CFU 

To be paid within 6 days from invoicing 

Regularization of the second unpaid 
installment (last enrollment before 

the academic year 2017/18) for 
withdrawal from studies or rejoining 

120€ If a scholarship is revoked, both the first 
installment's balance and the entire second 
installment are due. 

Fee for withdrawal from studies 150€ To be paid within 6 days from invoicing. NB: 
- € 50 if one renounces one enrollment to enroll in 

another program at Unical in the same academic 
year. 

- Not due for those who renounce one enrollment 
to enroll in Unical's courses in Primary teacher 
education; Education Sciences; Building 
engineering and architecture;  Medicine and 
surgery - DT; Conservation and restoration of 
cultural heritage; Nursing 

Fee for outgoing transfer 100€  

Fee for course transfer 50€  

Fee for rejoining 120€/year Up to a maximum of 500 euros 

Rejoining fee for those who did not 
enroll only in the academic year 

2023/2024 

200€ In case of documented loss of employment or 
death of a parent or family member in the year 
2023, exemption from paying this amount will be 
obtained 

Fee for the issuance of the degree 
and doctoral diploma 

50€ The amount includes a fee of €34 and stamp duty 
of €16 

 
TAXES FOR PUBLIC SERVANTS  
The courses of study concerned and the benefits provided are indicated in the protocol signed with the 
Ministry of Public Administration, available on the page https://www.unical.it/didattica/iscriversi-studiare-
laurearsi/pa-110-e-lode/ 
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CALCULATION RULE FOR COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL CONTRIBUTION (CA)  

 
 

Regular student1 Non-regular student2 

ISEE-University 
(o ISEE-Parificato)  

Band A3 Band B4 Band C3 Band D4 

ISEE<= 22.000 0 = NOTAX Area CA 

F (ISEE) 

0,072 × (ISEE-
13.000),   

with minimum 
value 200 

1,07 x F(ISEE) 
Up to the 
maximum 

value 2.250 

22.000 < ISEE<= 24.000 0,2 x 0,07 x (ISEE-13.000) 

24.000 < ISEE<= 26.000 0,5 x 0,07 x (ISEE-13.000) 

26.000 < ISEE<= 28.000 
0,75 x 0,07 x (ISEE-Università-

13.000) 

28.000 < ISEE<= 30.000 0,9 x 0,07 x (ISEE-13.000) 

ISEE> 30.000 
F (ISEE) 

Up to the maximum value 
2.000 

1,02 × F(ISEE) 
 Up to the 

maximum value 
2.150 

1,025 × F(ISEE) 
Up to the 

maximum value 
2.200 

with  F(ISEE)= 230+602,70202* (2,718281 (0,000032*ISEE)-1) 
 
1 Regular student: years of enrollment at Unical <= n+1, where n = normal duration of the current course. 
NOTE: When calculating years of enrollment, years of any closed careers due to withdrawal from studies or 
forfeiture at Unical are counted. 
2 Non-regular student: years of enrollment at Unical > n+1, where n = normal duration of the current course. 
NOTE: When calculating years of enrollment, years of any closed careers due to withdrawal from studies or 
forfeiture at Unical are counted. 
3 Merit requirement (bands A and C): 

First year = none 
Second year = achieved at least 10 ECTS credits by August 10, 2024 
Subsequent years: achieved at least 25 ECTS credits between August 10, 2023, and August 10, 2024 

4 Without merit requirement (bands B and D): 
Second year = student who has not achieved at least 10 ECTS credits by August 10, 2024 
Subsequent years: student who has not achieved at least 25 ECTS credits between August 10, 2023, 
and August 10, 2024 

When calculating ECTS credits, validated exams are not counted, except for those passed in international 
mobility programs and taken at accredited entities for the verification of language proficiency. 
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An example calculation of the contribution due from full-time students. 
To precisely determine the fees owed based on your ISEE, you need to apply the COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL 

CONTRIBUTION (CA) CALCULATION RULE as indicated on the previous page 
 

TABLE A: BAND A 
 

Students with the following requirements: 
- Years of enrollment at the University <= n+1 (Regular student), where n = normal duration of the 

current course. NOTE: When calculating years of enrollment, years of any closed careers due to 

withdrawal from studies or forfeiture must be counted. 

- Merit 

o Second-year students who have achieved at least 10 ECTS credits by August 10, 2024; 

o Students enrolled in subsequent years who have achieved at least 25 ECTS credits between 

August 11, 2023, and August 10, 2024. 

ISEE 
€ 

TDSU  
€ 

CA 
€ 

 ISEE 
TDSU  
€ 

CA 
€ 

0 

130,00  

0,00 

  25.000 

 

 

 

140,00 

420,00 

1.000   26.000 455,00 

2.000   27.000 735,00 

3.000   28.000 787,50 

 4.000   29.000 1.008,00 

 5.000   30.000 1.071,00 

 6.000   31.000 1.252,56 

 7.000   32.000 1.305,41 

 8.000   33.000 1.359,98 

 9.000   34.000 1.416,32 

 10.000   35.000 1.474,49 

 11.000  36.000 1.534,56 

 12.000  37.000 1.596,58 

 13.000  38.000 1.660,61 

 14.000  39.000 1.726,73 

 15.000  40.000 1.795,00 

 16.000  41.000 1.865,49 

 17.000  42.000 1.938,27 

 18.000  43.000 2.000,00 

 19.000  44.000 2.000,00 

 20.000  45.000 2.000,00 

 21.000  46.000 2.000,00 

 22.000  47.000 2.000,00 

 23.000 140,00  48.000 2.000,00 

24.000 154,00  > 48.670,21 160,00 2.000,00 
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TABLE B: BAND B 

Students with the following requirements: 

● Years of enrollment at the University <= n+1 (Regular student), where n = normal duration of the 
current course. NOTE: When calculating years of enrollment, years of any closed careers due to 
withdrawal from studies or forfeiture must be counted. 

● Merit 
o Second-year students who have NOT achieved at least 10 ECTS credits by August 10, 2024; 
o Students enrolled in subsequent years who have NOT achieved at least 25 ECTS credits 

between August 11, 2023, and August 10, 2024. 

ISEE 
€ 

TDSU  
€ 

CA 
€ 

 ISEE 
TDSU  
€ 

CA 
€ 

0 

130,00  

230,00   25.000 

 

140,00 

968,64 

1.000 249,60   26.000 1.012,25 

2.000 269,83   27.000 1.057,29 

3.000 290,73   28.000 1.103,79 

 4.000 312,30   29.000 1.151,80 

 5.000 334,58   30.000 1.201,37 

 6.000 357,57   31.000 1.277,61 

 7.000 381,32  32.000 1.331,52 

 8.000 405,84  33.000 1.387,17 

 9.000 431,16  34.000 1.444,64 

 10.000 457,30  35.000 1.503,98 

 11.000 484,29  36.000 1.565,25 

 12.000 512,15  37.000 1.628,51 

 13.000 540,93  38.000 1.693,83 

 14.000 570,63  39.000 1.761,27 

 15.000 601,31  40.000 1.830,90 

 16.000 632,98  41.000 1.902,80 

 17.000 665,68  42.000 1.977,03 

 18.000 699,45  43.000 2.053,68 

 19.000 734,31  44.000 2.132,83 

 20.000 770,31  45.000 2.150,00 

 21.000 807,48  46.000 2.150,00 

 22.000 845,86  47.000 2.150,00 

 23.000 885,48  48.000 2.150,00 

24.000 926,39  > 48.670,21 160,00 2.150,00 
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TABLE C: BAND C 

Students with the following requirements: 
● Years of enrollment at the University > n+1 (Non-regular student), where n = normal duration of 

the current course. NOTE: When calculating years of enrollment, years of any closed careers due to 
withdrawal from studies or forfeiture must be counted. 

● Merit 
o Second-year students who have achieved at least 10 ECTS credits by August 10, 2024; 
o Students enrolled in subsequent years who have achieved at least 25 ECTS credits 

between August 11, 2023, and August 10, 2024. 

ISEE 
€ 

TDSU  
€ 

CA 
€ 

 ISEE 
TDSU  
€ 

CA 
€ 

0 

130,00  

200,00 

  25.000 

140,00 

864,00 

1.000   26.000 936,00 

2.000   27.000 1.008,00 

3.000   28.000 1.080,00 

 4.000   29.000 1.152,00 

 5.000   30.000 1.224,00 

 6.000   31.000 1.283,87 

 7.000  32.000 1.338,04 

 8.000  33.000 1.393,97 

 9.000  34.000 1.451,73 

 10.000  35.000 1.511,35 

 11.000  36.000 1.572,92 

 12.000  37.000 1.636,49 

 13.000  38.000 1.702,13 

 14.000  39.000 1.769,90 

 15.000  40.000 1.839,88 

 16.000 216,00  41.000 1.912,13 

 17.000 288,00  42.000 1.986,73 

 18.000 360,00  43.000 2.063,75 

 19.000 432,00  44.000 2.143,28 

 20.000 504,00   45.000 2.200,00 

 21.000 576,00   46.000 2.200,00 

 22.000 648,00   47.000 2.200,00 

23.000 720,00  48.000 2.200,00 

24.000 792,00  > 48.670,21 160,00 2.200,00 
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TABLE D: BAND D 

Students with the following requirements: 
● Years of enrollment at the University > n+1 (Non-regular student), where n = normal duration of 

the current course. NOTE: When calculating years of enrollment, years of any closed careers due to 
withdrawal from studies or forfeiture must be counted. 

● Merit 
o Second-year students who have NOT achieved at least 10 ECTS credits by August 10, 2024; 
o Students enrolled in subsequent years who have NOT achieved at least 25 ECTS credits 

between August 11, 2023, and August 10, 2024 

ISEE 
€ 

TDSU  
€ 

CA 
€ 

 ISEE 
TDSU  
€ 

CA 
€ 

0 

130,00  

246,10   25.000 

140,00 

1.036,44 

1.000 267,07   26.000 1.083,11 

2.000 288,72   27.000 1.131,30 

3.000 311,08   28.000 1.181,05 

 4.000 334,16   29.000 1.232,43 

 5.000 358,00   30.000 1.285,47 

 6.000 382,60   31.000 1.340,24 

 7.000 408,01  32.000 1.396,79 

 8.000 434,25  33.000 1.455,17 

 9.000 461,34  34.000 1.515,46 

 10.000 489,31  35.000 1.577,71 

 11.000 518,19  36.000 1.641,98 

 12.000 548,00  37.000 1.708,34 

 13.000 578,79  38.000 1.776,86 

 14.000 610,58  39.000 1.847,60 

 15.000 643,40  40.000 1.920,65 

 16.000 677,29  41.000 1.996,07 

 17.000 712,28  42.000 2.073,95 

 18.000 748,41  43.000 2.154,35 

 19.000 785,72  44.000 2.237,38 

 20.000 824,23  45.000 2.250,00 

 21.000 864,00  46.000 2.250,00 

 22.000 905,07  47.000 2.250,00 

 23.000 947,46  48.000 2.250,00 

24.000 991,24  > 48.670,21 160,00 2.250,00 

 

 
 


